## ORDINANCE 2008- 53B OF ORDINANCE 53A THE NEW MUNICH ZONING ORDINANCE SECTION 10 ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT

The City Council for the City of New Munich HEREBY ORDAINS:

1. That Section 10.02(A)(4) of Ordinance 53A is hereby DELETED.

2. That Section 10.03(C)(3) of Ordinance 53A is hereby amended to read as follows:

"3. The Zoning Officer determines the permit fee as specified by Council

Ordinance and the City Clerk collects the fee from the applicant. The permit application

will then be forwarded to the Planning Commission for review and recommendations to

the City Council. The City Council shall approve or deny the permit according to the

provisions of this Ordinance."

3. That Section 10.03(D) is hereby amended to read as follows:

"D. Considerations in granting the permit. The City Council shall consider possible adverse effects of the proposed events or activity. Judgment shall be based upon (but not limited to) the following factors:"

[Factors omitted. No amendments will be made to factors.]

This ordinance is adopted the  $_{\ell}$  day of  $_{\ell}$  day of  $_{\ell}$  day of  $_{\ell}$  and shall be effective upon publication.

CITY OF NEW MUNICH

By <u>1-1arobe</u> <u>27 laphake</u> Harold Klaphake Its Mayor .

By I illin Kelly Thielen Its Clerk

, 2008. This ordinance was published on 08

OCT 2 4 2008